Page
1
I-7013(D), M-7013P(D) Quick Start                          Ver. 1.2  2015.3.25
� Warranty
All products manufactured by ICP DAS are under warranty regarding defective materials for a period of one year from the date
of delivery to the original purchaser.
� Warning
ICP DAS assumes no liability for damages resulting from the use of this product.  ICP DAS reserves the right to change this

40485 Module address R/W
40486 Baud rate R/W
40487 Type code R/W
40488 Modbus response delay time in ms R/W
40489 Host watchdog timeout value, 0 ~ 255, in 0.1s  R/W
40492 Host watchdog timeout count, write 0 to clear R/W
40495 LED mode, 1: controlled by module, 2: controlled
by host (for M-7011D only)
R/W
40496 LED data for host control mode, valid ranges:
-19999 ~ + 19999 (for M-7011D only)
W
30865 Low word of resistance value of channel 0 in 0.01
ohm
R
30866 High word of resistance value of channel 0 in
0.01 ohm
R
Address Description R/W
10001 Digital input channel 0 R
00033 ~ Digital outputs R/W
00097 ~ Safe values of digital outputs R/W
00193 ~ Power on values of digital outputs R/W
00257 Protocol, 0: DCON, 1: Modbus RTU R/W
00259 Filter setting, 0: 60Hz rejection, 1: 50Hz rejection R/W
00260 Modbus host watchdog mode
0: same as I-7000
1: can use AO and DO command to clear host
watchdog timeout status
R/W
00261 1: enable, 0: disable host watchdog R/W
00262 1: enable, 0: disable alarm R/W
00263 1: latch, 0: momentary alarm R/W
00264 1: clear latch alarm W
00266 1: clear counter W
00269 Data format, 0: hex, 1: engineering R/W
00270 Host watch dog timeout status, write 1 to clear
host watch dog timeout status
R/W
00273 Reset status, 1: first read after power d on, 0: not
the first read after powered on
R
� DCON Protocol
Functions Command Response Notes
Read module name $AAM !AA(Data) AA: address number
Read module firmware version $AAF !AA(Data)
Read analog input data #aa >(data)
Page
3
If you want to know the detail DCON protocol, please check it from CD or web
CD path: \\napdos\7000\manual\
Web: ftp://ftp.icpdas.com/pub/cd/8000cd/napdos/7000/manual/
� Module test and configuration
Step 1: INIT Operation
1. Short the INIT* pin and the GND pin.
2. Reboot the module
Step 2: Install & Run DCON Utility
1. Please Install DCON Utility first
You can find the software in the CD.
CD path:
<Driver>:\napdos\driver\dcon_utility\
Web link:
2. Run DCON utility
Step 3: Set search configuration & search module
Step 4: Select Module for testing and configuration
1. Click “COM Port”
2. Assign the communication information and click
“OK”
Module Default Setting
COM Port Refer converter Port Number
Baud Rate 9600
Protocol